

ITEM NO.1720

COURT NO.2

REVISED
SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
Criminal Appeal No(s). 2078/2013

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAMANAND

Respondent(s)

(Office Report on Default)

Date : 12-05-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Vikas Bansal, learned counsel appearing for the Appellant-State, submits that the Registry of the Court is required to send a notice to the Respondent for making alternative arrangements, as the previous counsel, who was appearing for the Respondent, has been designated as Senior Counsel.

2. As per Office Report dated 03.01.2023, notice for making alternative arrangement has already been issued to the sole Respondent. However, the same was returned with postal remarks "Unserved/No such Person found".

3. In view of the above, the Registry is directed to communicate to Mr. C.S.N. Mohan Rao, learned senior counsel, who was appearing earlier for the Respondent, to remain present in the Court on the next date of hearing.

4. List the matter on 14.07.2023.

(MAHABIR SINGH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MALEKAR NAGARAJ)
BRANCH OFFICER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S
Criminal Appeal No(s). 2078/2013

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAMANAND

Respondent(s)

(Office Report on Default)

Date : 12-05-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Vikas Bansal, learned counsel appearing for the Appellant-State, submits that the Registry of the Court is required to send a notice to the Respondent for making alternative arrangements, as the previous counsel, who was appearing for the Respondent, has been designated as Senior Counsel.

2. As per Office Report dated 03.01.2023, notice for making alternative arrangement has already been issued to the sole Respondent. However, the same was returned with postal remarks "Unserved/No such Person found".

3. In view of the above, the Registry is directed to communicate to Mr. C.S.N. Mohan Rao, learned senior counsel, who was appearing earlier for the Appellant, to remain present in the Court on the next date of hearing.

4. List the matter on 14.07.2023.

(MAHABIR SINGH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MALEKAR NAGARAJ)
BRANCH OFFICER